(B/.1,000.00) for each of the next ten (10) business days that the report is 

late; 

d. In the case of delays of over thirty (30) business days in reporting required 

Atoms, BAN Charts, reports and other documents, a fine of one thousand 

balboas (B/.1,000.00) to one thousand five hundred balboas (B/.1,500.00) 

29 Please refer to Principle 1, Essential Criterion 5. 

for each business day exceeding the first thirty (30) business days that the 

report is late.  

The Superintendent will determine the amount of the fine that will be applied according